The purpose of the R-1A District is to provide for residential uses and those public uses 
normally considered an integral part of the residential neighborhood they serve. In 
addition, this district provides for the subdivision of single-family residential lots with a 
minimum of four thousand five hundred (4,500) square feet. 

Is this change contrary to the established land pattern?
No. The surrounding land pattern is vacant and undeveloped. However, directly 
opposite to the subject tract is the Max A. Mandel Municipal Golf Course, which 
provides recreational use that complements the proposed residential and commercial